900517308

09/30/2019

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM543123

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/29/2019		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Laker Chemical, Inc. (d/b/a "Team Laboratory Chemical Corporation", "Team Laboratory Chemical Corp."	: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	09/29/2019	Corporation:
and "Team Lab")	Specification and a second	t at management at the	156 562 684 684 684 684 684 684 684 684 684 684

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Team Laboratory Chemical, LLC	* **
Street Address:	PO Box 1467	A 4000
City:	Detroit Lakes	. q'
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	tactor antique
Postal Code:	56502	= .4
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE Ling : HI Crobility (impacy: Del	sware

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	(,	ii-	
Registration Number:	2995032	BASE ONE	1	16. 5	
Serial Number:	88254838	BETTER BASE=BETTER ROADS		100	*

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

jrichter@bestlaw.com

Correspondent Name:

John Richter

Address Line 1: Address Line 4: 60 South Sixth Street, Suite 2700 Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John Richter

SIGNATURE: /John Richter/ DATE SIGNED: 09/30/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Assignment (Laker Chemical, Inc. to Team Laboratory Chemical, LLC)pdf#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment (Laker Chemical, Inc. to Team Laboratory Chemical, LLC)pdf#page2.tif

REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0684

TRADEMARK

source=Trademark Assignment (Laker Chemical, Inc. to Team Laboratory Chemical, LLC)pdf#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment (Laker Chemical, Inc. to Team Laboratory Chemical, LLC)pdf#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0685

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of the 29th day of September, 2019, between Laker Chemical, Inc., a Minnesota corporation (also doing business as Team Laboratory Chemical Corp., Team Laboratory Chemical Corporation and Team Lab), having its principal place of business at 28650 State Highway 34, Detroit Lakes, Minnesota 56501 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Team Laboratory Chemical, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 28650 State Highway 34, Detroit Lakes, Minnesota 56501 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and is using the following trademark which has been registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Trademark Registration	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
BASE ONE®	2,995,032	September 13, 2005

WHEREAS, Assignor intends to use the following trademark for which registration is being sought on an Intent-to-Use basis in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and pursuant to U.S.C. § 1051(b):

Trademark Registration Application	<u>Serial No.</u>	<u>Filing Date</u>
BETTER BASE=BETTER ROADS TM	88/254,838	January 9, 2019

WHEREAS, Assignor has also adopted, used and is using each of the additional trademarks and/or service marks identified in **Exhibit A** attached and incorporated by reference herein. The above trademarks, issued registrations, and any pending registration as well as all common law rights in and to each of the foregoing, including any tradenames, d/b/a names and/or assumed names adopted and used by Assignor and relating to any of the foregoing may each be referred to as "Mark," and collectively as the "Marks".

WHEREAS, Assignee has agreed to acquire the Marks, together with the goodwill associated therewith and any applications and registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor does hereby, irrevocably assign, sell, grant, convey and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, without any reservation of rights, all its right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with each of the Marks and all applications and registrations thereof, and all actions and causes of action and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to the foregoing, anywhere in the world.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0686

Assignor warrants that, except for the BETTER BASE=BETTER ROADSTM trademark, each of the Marks has been adopted and used in interstate commerce; that each Mark is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part; and that Assignor has no knowledge of any third party interest or claim that any of the Marks are invalid, unenforceable, or infringe the rights of any third parties.

This nunc pro tunc Assignment is effective as of 12:01 AM CST on the date first stated above. Assignee further agrees to sign any additional assignments and other appropriate documentation, or to take such other actions as are necessary or desirable, and requested by Assignee, in order to effectuate and validate this Assignment, from time to time and as soon as practicable after the effective date of this Assignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

ASSIGNOR:

LAKER CHEMICAL, INC.

By:_

Terry Maier, Chief Executive Officer

RETURN TO:

Best & Flanagen LLP Attn: Daniel L. Grimsrud 60 South Sixth Street, Suite 2700 Minneapolis, MN 55402-4452

5802635

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0688

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNOR MARKS

REDACTED.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0689

RECORDED: 09/30/2019